ples of comparable traded companies for each unlisted investment or
other valuation models when warranted.

Vostok New Ventures follows a structured process in assessing the
valuation of its unlisted investments. Vostok New Ventures evaluate
company specific and external data relating to each specific investment
on a monthly basis. The data is then assessed at monthly and quarterly
valuation meetings by senior management. If internal or external fac-
tors are deemed to be significant further assessment is undertaken
and the specific investment is revalued to the best fair value estimate.
Revaluations are approved by the Board of Directors in connection with
the Company’s financial reports.

BlaBlaCar
As per March 31, 2019, the BlaBlaCar investment is classified as a level
3 investment, valued on a transaction in BlaBlaCar where SNCF and
other existing BlaBlaCar investors invest EUR 101 mln in the company.
The transaction values Vostok’s 9.3% ownership to USD 154.6 mln as
per March 31, 2019. Given that the transaction has not formally closed
(expected 1H19), the investment in BlaBlaCar is valued as level 3 invest-
ment to provide more transparency regarding uncertainty in valuation.

Sensitivity in transaction-based
BlaBlaCar valuation as per Mar 31, 2019

-15% -10%
BlaBlaCar
valuation +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ BlaBlaCar
investment, USD million 131.4 139.1 154.6 170.0 177.8

Gett
As per March 31, 2019, the Gett investment is classified as a level 2 invest-
ment as it is valued on the basis of a transaction that closed in 1Q19
where Vostok New Ventures participated. The company valuation in the
transaction is in line with the last model-based valuation of the company
as per December 31, 2018.

Property Finder
As per March 31, 2019, the Property Finder investment is classified as
a level 2 investment as it is valued at USD 40.0 mln on the basis of a
new transaction in the company that closed in December 2018. Vostok
invested USD 3.9 mln in the new larger round which was led by General
Atlantic.

VOI
As per March 31, 2019, VOI is classified as a level 2 investment as it is val-
ued on the basis of the latest transaction in the company, which closed
in the first quarter of 2019. Vostok New Ventures has invested a total of
USD 12.8 mln in the company as per March 2019, which is valued at USD
26.7 mln as per March 31, 2019.

Babylon
As per March 31, 2019, the Babylon investment is classified as a level
3 investment as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in
the company which was completed in May 2017. Vostok New Ventures
invested USD 21.7 mln (GBP 17.3 mln) in the company in the context of
this USD 60 mln financing round. As per March 31, 2019, the large financ-
ing round in 2Q17 is deemed the best fair value estimate of the company
as the company is performing in line with plan and no significant internal
or external factors have been deemed to warrant a revaluation of the
company.

Sensitivity in transaction-based
Babylon valuation as per Mar 31, 2019

-15% -10%
Babylon

valuation +10% +15%
Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ Babylon
investment, USD million 19.1 20.3 22.5 24.8 25.9

: : 17  : :

OneTwoTrip
As per March 31, 2019, OneTwoTrip is classified as a level 2 investment
as it is valued at USD 16.5 mln on the basis of a recent transaction in
the company that closed in the third quarter 2018. Vostok New Ventures
owns 16.3% of the company on a fully diluted basis as per March 31, 2019.

Hemnet (through YSaphis S.A. and
Sprints Capital Rob R Partners S.A.)
As per March 31, 2019, Hemnet is classified as a level 3 investment as it
is valued to USD 15.1 mln on the basis of an EV/EBITDA valuation model
as the latest significant transaction now is more than 12 months old.
The company has been performing well since Vostok’s investment in
December 2016. As per March 31, 2019, the model is deemed the best
fair value estimate of the company. The median multiple of the peer
group is 17.7x and consists of a number of listed real estate verticals
including, but not limited to, Scout24, Rightmove and REA Group. The
model-based valuation is approximately 6.6% higher than the valuation
as per December 31, 2018.

Sensitivity in model-based Hemnet valuation
as per Mar 31, 2019

-15% -10%
EV/EBITDA

multiple +10% +15%
Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ Hemnet
investment, USD million 12.8 13.6 15.1 16.6 17.4

Wallapop
As per March 31, 2019, Wallapop is classified as a level 3 investment.
Vostok New Ventures’ indirect stake in the company is valued at USD
10.0 mln. As per March 31, 2019, the latest transaction – which was con-
cluded in August 2018 is deemed to generate the best fair value estimate
for the company as the company is performing in line with plan and no
significant internal or external factors have been deemed to warrant a
revaluation of the company since the transactions.

Sensitivity in Wallapop valuation
as per Mar 31, 2019

-15% -10%
Wallapop
valuation +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ Wallapop
investment, USD million 8.5 9.0 10.0 11.0 11.5

Busfor
Vostok New Ventures invested a total of USD 8.5 mln in Busfor during
2018, of which USD 4.5 on December 20, 2018. As per March 31, 2019,
Busfor is classified as a level 2 investment based on latest transaction,
valued at USD 8.6 mln as per March 31, 2019.

Shohoz
During the first quarter 2019, Vostok New Ventures invested USD 7 mln
in Shohoz. As per March 31, 2019, Shohoz is classified as a level 2 invest-
ment based on latest transaction, valued at USD 7.0 mln as per March
31, 2019.

Merro
As per March 31, 2019, Merro is classified as a level 3 investment and is
valued on the basis of a Sum of the Parts valuation model. As per March
31, 2019, Vostok New Ventures stake in the company is valued to USD
6.3 mln, which is 18.8% lower than the valuation as per December 31,
2018. The main drivers of the revaluation are a USD 2.2 mln dividend
distribution following the sale of Property Finder and a revised valuation
of Opensooq, which is attributable to the majority of the fair value of
Merro. As per March 31, 2019, Opensooq accounts for 71.7% of the fair
value estimate of Merro.

Sensitivity in Sum of the parts-based Merro
valuation as per Mar 31, 2019

-15% -10%
Merro

valuation +10% +15%
Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ Merro
investment, USD million 5.4 5.7 6.3 6.9 7.2

Sensitivity in Sum of the parts-based Merro
valuation as per Mar 31, 2019

-15% -10%
Opensooq

valuation +10% +15%
Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ Merro
investment, USD million 5.7 5.9 6.3 6.7 6.9

Housing Anywhere
As per March 31, 2019, Housing Anywhere is classified as a level 2 invest-
ment as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the compa-
ny, which closed in the fourth quarter of 2018. Vostok New Ventures
invested a total of USD 3.9 mln (EUR 3.3 mln) in the company in the first
quarter 2018 and an additional EUR 1.6 mln in December 2018.

Booksy
As per December 31, 2018, Booksy is classified as a level 2 investment as
it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the company, which
closed in the first quarter of 2018. Vostok New Ventures invested a total

[…]

fair value estimate of YouScan as per March 31, 2019.

Sensitivity in model-based YouScan valuation
as per Mar 31, 2019

-15% -10%
EV-Sales
multiple +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ YouScan
investment, USD million 2.2 2.3 2.6 2.8 2.9

Numan
As per March 31, 2019, Numan is classified as a level 2 investment based
on a convertible investment in the company which closed in December
2018 and converted into equity during the first quarter 2019.

Shwe Property
As per March 31, 2019, Shwe Property is classified as a level 2 investment
as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the company, which
closed in the first quarter of 2018. Vostok New Ventures initially invested
a total of USD 500k in the company and another USD 200k in the first
quarter of 2019.

CarZar
As per March 31, 2019, CarZar is classified as a level 3 investment as it is
valued on the basis of Vostok New Ventures’ assessment of the intrin-
sic fair value of the company. Vostok New Ventures’ valuation as per
March 31, 2019, is significantly lower compared with the valuation as per
December 31, 2018, following continued unfavorable performance and
overall market dynamics.

Sensitivity in CarZar valuation
as per Mar 31, 2019

-15% -10%
CarZar

valuation +10% +15%
Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ CarZar
investment, USD million 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6

JobNet
As per March 31, 2019, JobNet is classified as a level 2 investment as it
is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the company, which
closed in the first quarter of 2018. Vostok New Ventures invested a total
of USD 500k in the company.

Dubicars
As per March 31, 2019, Dubicars is classified as a level 2 investment based
on a transaction in the company which closed in the fourth quarter 2018.

Marley Spoon (equity)
As per March 31, 2019, the equity in Marley Spoon is valued at USD 0.3
mln on the basis of the closing price on the last trading day of Marley
Spoon in 1Q19.  Marley Spoon equity is classified as a level 1 investment.